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PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

STATEOFILLINOIS
Complainant, ) Pollutj0~ Control Board

v. ) PCB 97-69
(Enforcement - Air)

ECONOMYPLATING, INC., an Illinois
corporation,

Respondent,

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by and

through LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

moves the Pollution Control Board (“Board”), for the entry of an

order of summary judgment in favor of the Complainant and against

the Respondent, ECONOMYPLATING, INC., on Counts I through V of

the Second Amended Complaint, pursuant to Section 101.516 of the

Board Procedural Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.516. In support of

its motion, Complainant states as follows:

1. On June 19, 2003, the Board issued the following order:

“The Board therefore grants the People’s motion to deem facts

admitted. Accordingly, the Board deems admitted the material

allegations alleged in the second amended complaint and directs

the parties to hearing.” (“Exhibit A”)

2. Section 101.516(b) of the Board Procedural Rules, 35

Ill. Adm. Code 1.01.516(b), provides as follows:

If the record, including pleadings, depositions and
admissions on file, together with any affidavits, shows



that there is no genuine issue of material fact, and
that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a
matter of law, the Board will enter summary judgment.
35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.516(b)

3. Since the Board in its June 19, 2003, Order has found

that Respondent, Economy Plating, Inc., has admitted all the

material allegations alleged in the second amended complaint, the

record shows that there is no genuine issue of material fact

remaining for review. Therefore, Complainant is entitled to

judgment as a matter o~f law.

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

respectfully requests that the Board issue an order in favor of

Complainant and against Respondent, ECONOMYPLATING, INC.:

1. Granting an order of summary judgment in favor of

Complainant and against the Respondent on Counts I through V of

Complainant’s Second Amended Complaint;

2. Finding that Respondent violated Sections 9(a), 9(b),

and 9.1(d) (1) (2002) , and Sections 201.142, 201.143, 201.144 and

201.302 of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142, 201.143, 201.144, and

201.302;

3. Ordering the Respondent to cease and desist from

further violations of the Act and Board Air Pollution Regulations

cited above;

4. Assessing against the Respondent a civil penalty of

Fifty Thousand Dollars($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act

and Board Air Pollution Regulations, and an additional civil

penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) per day for each day



the violation continued;

5. Granting such as other relief as the Board deems

appropriate and just.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MATTHEWJ. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement
Asbestos Litigation Division

ROSEMARIECAZEAU, Chief
ENVIRONMENTALBUREAU

BY: _____________

ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
Assistant Attorney General,
Environmental Bureau
188 West Randolph Street, ~ FL
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3816



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
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PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
)

V. ). P0397-69
) (Enforcement- Air)

ECONOMYPLATING, INC., an Illinois )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byN.J. Melas):

OnMay22, 2003,the OfficeoftheAttorneyGeneral,onbehalfofthePeopleoftheState
ofIllinois (People),filed amotionto deemfactsadmittedin thisenforcementaction(Mot.). For
thereasonsbelow, this ordergrantsthePeople’smotion.

BACKGROUND

On October10, 1996,thePeoplefiled athree-countcomplaintagainstEconomyPlating,
Inc. (Economy). See 415 ILCS 5131(c)(1) (2002). ThePeopleallegethat Economyviolated.
Sections9(a)and (b) oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) andSections201.143,201.302,
201.144,254.102(c),254.402,and301.142oftheBoard’sair pollution regulations. 415 TLCS
5/9(a) and(b); 35111.Adm~Code201.143,201.302,201.144,254.102(c),254.402,and301.142.
ThePeoplefurtherallegedthatEconomyviolatedtheseprovisionsby operatingequipment
without apermit,constructingatankanda fumescrubberwithoutapermit,andfailing to file
annualreports.

ThePeoplefiled an amendedcomplainton August 12, 2002,containingatotaloffive
countsandallegingadditionalviolationsofSections9(b) and9.1(d)(1)oftheAct basedon
Economyviolating federalregulationsandcertainconditionsofits specialoperatingpermit. 415
ILCS 5/9(b) and9.1(d)(1)(2002). Boththecomplaintandtheamendedcomplaintconcern
Economy’selectroplatingfacility locatedat 2350N. BistonAvenue,Chicago,Cook County.

TheBoarddid not acceptthePeople’samendedcomplaintforhearingdueto several
errors. OnNovember14, 2002,thePeoplefiled asecondamendedcomplaintallegingthesame
‘violations andcorrectingall errors.

OnNovember21,2003, theBoardacceptedEconomy’samendedcomplaintforhearing.
See 35111.Adm. Code103.212(c).TheBoardnotedthatEconomymustanswerthecomplaint
within 60 daysafterreceivingthecomplaint,anddirectedthehearingofficer to proceedto
hearing.ThePeoplefiled amotionto deemthefactsallegedin thesecondamendedcomplaint
admittedon May 22, 2003. ThePeopledid not file amotionfor summaryjudgmenton the
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violations. Economydid not respondto thePeople’smotion to deemfactsadmitted,but did file
a motionfor leaveto file ananswer,attachingananswer,on June3, 2003.

THE BOARD’S PROCEDURAL RULES

Section103.204(d)of theBoard’sproceduralrulesfor enforcementactionsprovides
in part:

Exceptasprovidedin subsection(e) ofthisSection,therespondentmay
file an answerwithin 60 daysafterreceiptofthecomplaintif respondent
wantsto denyanyallegationsin thecomplaint.All materialallegationsof
thecomplaintwill betakenasadmittedif no answeris filed orif not
specificallydeniedby theanswer,unlessrespondentassertsa lackof
knowledgesufficientto form abelief. 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.204(d).

Subsection(e) of Section103.204statesthatthe60-dayperiodto file an.answerwill be
stayedif arespondenttimely, files a motionattackingthesufficiencyof.thecomplaintunder
Section101.506oftheBoardrules. 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.202(e);seealso 35 111. Adm. Code
101.506

Section103.204(f)provides:

Anypartyservingacomplaintuponanotherpartymustincludethe
following languagein thenotice: “Failure to file ananswerto this
complaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevereconsequences.Failureto
answerwill meanthatall allegationsin thecomplaintwill be takenas
if admittedforpurposesofthisproceeding.If you haveanyquestions
aboutthisprocedure,youshouldcontactthehearingofficer assignedto
thisproceeding,theClerk’s Officeoran attorney.” 35 Ill. Adm. Code
103.204(f).

MOTION TO DEEM FACTS ADMITTED

ThePeoplecontendthattheBoardmustdeemfactualallegationsin thesecondamended
complaintadmittedfor two reasons:(1) Economydid not filed ananswerto thesecondamended
complaintuntil well afterthe 60-daydeadline;and(2) Economyhasnot filed amotion staying
the60-dayperiod. Mot. at4. ThePeopleasktheBoardto find that Economyhasadmittedall
material allegationsassertedin thesecondamendedcomplaint.

In its June3, 2003motionfor leaveto file ananswer,Economyadmitsthat it did receive
the People’s second amended complaint filed November 14, 2002. Economyclaimsthat it
preparedananswerto thecomplaintbut failed to file it. EconomyarguestheBoard should . .•

acceptthe answerbecauseno prejudicewill occurto thePeople.

BoththesecondamendedcomplaintandtheBoard’sorderacceptingit for hearing
explainedtheconsequencesoffailing to answerthecomplaint. 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.204(f).
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Economyreceivedthesecondamendedcomplaintbutneverfiled amotionchallengingthe
complaint,whichmayhavestayedthe60-dayperiodfor filing an answer.Economyis more
thanfive monthslate in filing ananswer.~TheBoardthereforegrantsthePeople’smotionto
deemfactsadmitted. Accordingly,theBoarddeemsadmittedthematerialallegationsallegedin
thesecondamendedcomplaintanddirectsthepartiesto hearing.

IT IS SOORDERED. .

I, DorothyM.. Gunn,Clerkof theIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certifythat theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderonJune19, 2003,by avoteof6-0.’

DorothyM. Gunri, Clerk . .

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB, an Assistant Attorney General, do

certify that I caused to be mailed this
30

TH Day of June , 2003,

the foregoing MOTION FOR SUMMARYJUDGMENTand NOTICE OF FILING by

first-class mail in a postage prepaid envelope and depositing

same with the United States Postal Service located at 100 West

Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601.

WLk444~
ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB

H: \comrnon\Environmental\Z BEREKET-AB\ECONOMYPLATING.wpd
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